
 

 
 

Addendum No. 3 
RFB No. 318008 (Rebid) - 1 - rev. 06/17 

1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, Wisconsin  53713 

Office: 608/266-4018   ◊   Fax: 608/267-1533 
Public Works Engineering Division 
Public Works Solid Waste Division 

ADDENDUM 3 

DANE COUNTY DEPT. OF 
PUBLIC WORKS, HIGHWAY & 
TRANSPORTATION 

 DECEMBER 3, 2018 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) HOLDERS 

RFB NO. 318008 (REBID) - ADDENDUM NO. 3 

 ALBION SALT STORAGE BUILDING 
 

 
BIDS DUE:  TUESDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2018, 2:00 PM.  DUE DATE AND  

TIME ARE NOT CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM. 
 

 
This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Bid (RFB) and is hereby 
made a part of the RFB.  Please attach this Addendum to the RFB. 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 
 

 
1. Sheet A401 – Wall Sections 

Delete current Sheet A401 Wall Sections and replace with new Sheet A401 Wall Sections included 
with this addendum.   

 
2. Sheet S901 – Structural Plans and Details 
 Delete current Sheet S901 Structural Plans and Details  and replace with new Sheet S901 Structural 
 Plans and Details  included with this addendum.   

 
 

If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please call Ryan Shore at 608/266-4475, 
shore@countyofdane.com. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Ryan Shore 
Project Manager 

 
 
Enclosures: 

Sheet A401 – Wall Sections 
Sheet S901 – Structural Plans and Details 
 



FIRST FLOOR
0'-0"

T.O. FOOTING
-3'-4"

D

(03 30 00) REINFORCED
CONCRETE WALL

(07 31 00) ARCHITECTURAL ROOF
SHINGLES OVER 15/32" APA RATED
PANEL w/ 30# ROOFING PAPER & 2
ROWS OF ICE & WATER SHIELD

(06 10 00) (07 46 33) VINYL SIDING
OVER 15/32" APA RATED PANEL w/
TYKEK BUILDING PAPER & 2x6 WOOD
STUDS @ 16" O.C. - EXPOSED
STRUCTURE INSIDE (NORTH & SOUTH
WALLS)

(06 10 00) (07 60 00) 
SHEET METAL FASCIA OVER 
FASCIA BOARD

(03 30 00) VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT 
#7 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(03 30 00) HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT 
#5 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(06 10 00) 2x8 TREATED SILL PLATE

(06 17 53) PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES

(07 60 00) ALUMINUM SOFFIT OVER
1"x4" WOOD BLOCKING

(07 60 00) ALUMINUM
GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS

5'-0" 1'-6" 4'-6"

1'
-6

"

11'-0"

(03 30 00) #7 BENT BARS - 42"x42" 

(03 30 00) TOP BARS
#5 @ 11" O.C. (12) #5 BARS (T&S)

A501
2

A501
3

(06 17 53) - TRUSS PLATE RUST COVERTOR & 
PRIME COAT (TYPICAL @ ALL TRUSS PLATES)

(06 10 00) 5/8" DIAM. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 32" O.C.
ASTM F-1445-36 12" LONG, 3" HOOK W/ OVERSIZED WASHERS 
COVER WITH TAR AFTER BOTTOM PLATE INSTALLATION

6
"

B
O

T
T
O

M
 O

F
 P

A
IN

T
E
D

 L
IN

E

9'
-0

"

(09 90 00) PAINTED 
LINE @ WALL (TEXT = 

"SALT FILL LIMIT". 
TEXT @ 50'-0" O.C. 

(03 30 00) BOTTOM BARS
#5 @ 11" O.C. (12) #5 BARS (T&S)

(32 12 00) 2" BITUMINOUS
UPPER LAYER OVER 4"

BITUMINOUS LOWER LEVEL
& 8" COMPACTED GRAVEL

BASE

T,O, CONCRETE WALL
12'-0"

FIRST FLOOR
0'-0"

T.O. FOOTING
-3'-4"

C

(03 30 00) REINFORCED
CONCRETE WALL

(06 17 53) PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES

(06 10 00) (07 46 33) VINYL SIDING
OVER 15/32" APA RATED PANEL w/

TYKEK BUILDING PAPER & 2x6 WOOD
STUDS @ 16" O.C. - EXPOSED

STRUCTURE INSIDE (NORTH & SOUTH
WALLS)

(03 30 00) TOP BARS - #5 @ 11" O.C.
(12) #5 BARS (T&S)

(03 30 00) BOTTOM BARS - #6 @ 13" O.C. 
(12) #5 BARS (T&S)

(03 30 00) VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT 
#7 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(03 30 00) HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT 
#5 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(06 10 00) 2x12 SILL PLATE

4'-6" 1'-6" 5'-0"

11'-0"

(03 30 00) #7 BENT BARS - 42"x42"

(06 10 00) EXPOSED 2x6 WOOD STUD WALLS 
ON NORTH & SOUTH WALLS ONLY

(06 10 00) 2x4 OUTLOOKERS @ END WALLS 
(EAST & WEST ELEVATIONS)

(07 31 00) ARCHITECTURAL ROOF
SHINGLES OVER 15/32" APA RATED
PANEL w/ 30# ROOFING PAPER & 2

ROWS OF ICE & WATER SHIELD

(06 17 53) - TRUSS PLATE RUST COVERTOR & PRIME COAT 
(TYPICAL @ ALL TRUSS PLATES)

(06 10 00) 
2x12 RIM JOIST

(06 10 00) SIMPSON H-3 TIES. 
TYP. @ TRUSS AND JOISTS

(06 10 00) SIMPSON H-3 TIES

(06 10 00) SIMPSON H11Z TIES 
THIS SIDE ONLY (ONE PER TRUSS)

(06 10 00) 5/8" DIAM. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 32" O.C.
ASTM F-1445-36 12" LONG, 3" HOOK W/ OVERSIZED WASHERS
COVER WITH TAR AFTER BOTTOM PLATE INSTALLATION

6
"

9'
-0

"

(09 90 00) PAINTED LINE @ WALL
TEXT = "SALT FILL LIMIT". TEXT @ 50'-0" O.C. 

(32 12 00) 2" BITUMINOUS
UPPER LAYER OVER 4"

BITUMINOUS LOWER LEVEL
& 8" COMPACTED GRAVEL

BASE

T,O, CONCRETE WALL
12'-0"

A501
3

(03 30 00) 15# FELT PAPER BOND
BREAKER TYP AT ALL WALLS

1'
-6

"

(06 17 53) TRUSS BEARING FOR 
LEAN-TO RAFTERS

(06 10 00) PRESSURE TREATED 
WOOD BLOCKING FOR RAFTER 

SUPPORT AS NEEDED

(06 10 00) 14" LVL's @ 24" O.C.

(03 30 00) 15# FELT
PAPER BOND BREAKER
TYP AT ALL WALLS

FIRST FLOOR
0'-0"

T.O. FOOTING
-3'-4"

T,O, CONCRETE WALL
12'-0"

A

(06 10 00) 14" LVL's 
@ 24" O.C.

(03 30 00) TOP BARS - #5 @ 11" O.C.
(12) #5 BARS (T&S)

(03 30 00) BOTTOM BARS - #6 @ 13" O.C. 
(12) #5 BARS (T&S)

(03 30 00) VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT 
#7 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(03 30 00) HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT 
#5 @ 11" O.C. BOTH FACES

(03 30 00) #7 BENT BARS - 42"x42"

(06 10 00) 5/8" DIAM. ANCHOR 
BOLTS @ 32" O.C.
ASTM F-1445-36 12" LONG, 3" HOOK 
W/ OVERSIZED WASHERS
COVER WITH TAR AFTER BOTTOM 
PLATE INSTALLATION

(32 12 00) 2" BITUMINOUS
UPPER LAYER OVER 4"
BITUMINOUS LOWER LEVEL
& 8" COMPACTED GRAVEL
BASE

(07 60 00) ALUMINUM
GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS

(06 10 00) (07 46 33)
VINYL SIDING OVER 2x8
WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ 15/32" APA RATED
PANEL ON BOTH SIDES.
INSTALL TYKEK BUILDING
PAPER ON THE EXTERIOR
FACE

8
'-
2
" 

V
A
R

IE
S
 O

N
 E

A
S
T
 A

N
D

 W
A
L
L
 E

L
E
V

A
T
IO

N
12

'-
0

"

4'-9" 1'-6" 4'-9"

1'
-6

"

(03 30 00) 15# FELT
PAPER BOND BREAKER
TYP AT ALL WALLS

(07 60 00) METAL ROOF
PANELS OVER 15/32" APA
RATED PANEL w/ 30#
ROOFING PAPER &  ICE &
WATER SHIELD
CONTINUOUS ON LOW
ROOF

A501
3

A501
2

kuenyarch.com ©2018 Kueny Architects L.L.C. - All Rights Reserved 

SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"

A401RFB 318008 Dane County - Salt Storage Shed

July 3, 2018

Wall Sections
Town of Albion, Wisconsin 53534

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 Wall Section

Addendum 3      December 3, 2018

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 Wall Section
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 Typ. Wall Section - Lean-to Building



FIRST FLOOR
0'-0"

T.O. FOOTING
-3'-4"

C DB

T,O, CONCRETE WALL
12'-0"

A

B

SIMPSON CLIP ANGLE - A35

(2) 3/8" DIAM. THRU-BOLTS

TYPICAL CONNECTIONS

A

(2) 7-1/4 LVLs

REVIEW LOUVER ROUGH 
OPENING DIMENSIONS

HEADER PER PLAN

(2) 7-1/4" LVLs

(1) 7-1/4" LVL

B

A
A

A

B

A
A

A
A

B

A
A

B

A

B

A
A

A
A

TRIPLE PLATE (TYP.)

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

B

B

B

A A

AAAA

TRIPLE PLATE (TYP.)

8'-0"20'-0"
S902

7
S902
7

20'-0"

8'-0"8'-0"

8'-0"

(06 10 00) (2) 1 3/4"x11 7/8" LVL's 
KING STUDS @ JAMBS

(06 10 00) (2) 1 3/4"x11 7/8" LVL's 
KING STUDS @ JAMBS

S901
3

S901
3

(06 10 00) 14" LVL's 
@ 24" O.C.

(06 10 00) TRUSS 
BEARING FOR LEAN-TO 

RAFTERS

17
'-
2
 1

/8
"

12
'-
0

"

5
'-
0
 1

/2
"

17
'-
7 

1/
4
"

2
0

'-
0

"
18

'-
10

 1
/2

"

1 3

C

D

1
A301

1
A301

A202
4

B

A202
3

A202
2

A202
1

4
'-
6
"

8
2
'-
8
"

2
2
'-
2
"

9'
-4

"

11'-0" 149'-8" 11'-0"

4
'-
6
"

1'
-6

"
5
'-
0

"
6
9'

-8
"

5
'-
0

"

1'
-6

"

4
'-
6
"

17
'-
8
"

4'-6"

1'-6"

5'-0" 149'-8" 5'-0"

1'-6"
4'-6"

4'-6" 162'-8"

2
A301

2
A301

3
A301

3
A301

4
'-
6
"

1'
-6

"

5
'-
0

"

1
A402

4
'-
6
"

S902
3

79
'-
8
"

S901
5

A

2

1
S902

S902
12

119'-8"43'-0"

6'-0"

6
'-
0

"

S901
4

1 3

C

D

1
A301

1
A301

B

A202
3

2
A301

2
A301

3
A301

3
A301

1
A402

(06 17 53) PRE-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES 
BY WOOD TRUSS MANUFACTURER @ 24" O.C. 
PIN-ROLLER CONFIGURATION. PIN @ GRID 'Sb-B' 
MAX. HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION = 1 1/4"

8
2
'-
8
"

2
2
'-
2
"

8
2
'-
8
"

2
2
'-
2
"

9'
-4

"

43'-0" 119'-8"

SEE PANEL NAILIN
G PATTE

RN DETAIL

NAILING PATTERN 'A'

PATTE
RN 'B'

S902
8

(06 10 00) (3) 2x8 KING 
STUDS@ END CONDITION. 
HD-12 CONNECTOR w/ 1" 
ANCHOR - SP1x30

(06 10 00) (3) 2x8 KING 
STUDS@ END CONDITION. 
HD-12 CONNECTOR w/ 1" 

ANCHOR - SP1x30

(06 10 00) (3) 2x8 KING 
STUDS@ END CONDITION. 
HD-12 CONNECTOR w/ 1" 

ANCHOR - SP1x30

(06 10 00) (3) 2x8 KING STUDS @
END CONDITION. HD-12 CONNECTOR
W/ 1" ANCHOR - SP1x30
(TYP. @ ALL 4 CORNERS)

PATT
ER

N "B
"

(06 10 00)
DOUBLE 2X8 HEADER

AT LOUVERS AND FANS
TYPICAL ALL

S901
5

A

2

S901
4

14" LVL's @ 24" 0.C.

3
1'
-6

"

43'-0"

1

(06 10 00) (2) 1 3/4" x 11 7/8" LVL's 
KING STUDS @ JAMBS

(06 10 00) (4) 1 3/4" x 11 7/8" LVL's
PL 3/8" x 6" x 12"
W/ 4-5/8" DIA. THRU BOLTS

PL 3/8" x 6" x 12"
W/ 4-5/8" DIA. THRU BOLTS

2x8 WOOD STUD

FULL PEN.

FULL PEN.

FLOOR PLAN VIEW

ALL STEEL COMPONENTS TO 
BE HOT-DIPPED 

GALVANIZED

(06 10 00) 3/8" INFILL PANEL

FIRST FLOOR
0'-0"

T.O. FOOTING
-3'-4"

CD B

T,O, CONCRETE WALL
12'-0"

A

A

B

SIMPSON CLIP ANGLE - A35

(2) 3/8" DIAM. THRU-BOLTS

TYPICAL CONNECTIONS

(3) 9-1/4 LVLs

REVIEW LOUVER OPENING
ROUGH DIMENSIONS

HEADER PER PLAN

(2) 9-1/4 LVLs

(2) 7-1/4" LVLs

(1) 7-1/4" LVL

B

A
A

B

B
A

B

B

B

B

A
A

A
A

B

A
A

B

B
A

B

B

B

B

A
A

A
A

TRIPLE PLATE

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.) 2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

AA A A A AAAAA A A

2x6 @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN LVLs (TYP.)

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

5'-0"

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

ALUMINUM 
GUTTERS & 
DOWNSPOUTS

kuenyarch.com ©2018 Kueny Architects L.L.C. - All Rights Reserved 

PLAN NORTH

TRUE NORTH

SCALE: As indicated

S901RFB 318008 Dane County - Salt Storage Shed

July 3, 2018

Structural Plans and Details

Town of Albion, Wisconsin 53534

 3/32" = 1'-0"5 Framing - West Elevation

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 Foundation Plan

 1/16" = 1'-0"2 Framing Plan

 1" = 1'-0"3 Jamb Detail @ OH Door Header

Addendum 3      December 3, 2018

 3/32" = 1'-0"4 Framing - East Elevation


	RFB318008 (Rebid) Addendum 3
	ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR bid (rfb) HOLDERS
	rfb NO. 318008 (rebid) - ADDENDUM NO. 3
	Albion salt storage building
	PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

	Ad1_A401 - Dane County Public Works - Salt Shed - A401 Wall Sections_113018
	Ad1_S901 - Dane County Public Works - Salt Shed - S-901_113018

